संघ राज्य प्रशासन, लद्दाख

# लोक निर्माण (आर एंड बी) विभाग



# THE ADMINISTRATION OF UNION TERRITORY OF LADAKH

PUBLIC WORKS (R&B)
DEPARTMENT

F. No. AM-17/31/2024-PWD (R&B)/14-33

ई-मेल/email:pstocomsecutl@gmail.com

यूटी सचिवालय, लेह/UT Secretariat, Leh, Dated:02.01.2025.

Subject: Final seniority list of Assistant Executive Engineer (Civil) of PW(R&B) Department, UT of Ladakh.

Order No.02-LA-PW(R&B) of 2025, dated:02.01.2025.

**Whereas,** vide Order No.83-PW(R&B) of 2024 dated:07.11.2024, tentative seniority list of Assistant Executive Engineer (Civil) of Public Works (R&B) Department, UT of Ladakh was issued/notified for information and inviting objections, if any, from the stakeholders with respect to the seniority assigned to them, date of regularization as AEE and date of birth entries recorded in the relevant columns in the seniority list etc.;

**Whereas,** in view of his regularization/confirmation as Assistant Executive Engineer (Civil) in terms of Govt. Order No.358-PW(R&B) of 2024 dated:24.12.2024, Sh. Gh. Nabi Zargar, *(Retired Engineer)* who was figured at S.No.1 of the tentative seniority list of Assistant Engineer issued/notified by this Department vide Order No.84-PW(R&B) of 2024 dated:07.11.2024 has requested to remove him from the seniority list of Assistant Engineer (Civil) and place him at the appropriate seniority in the seniority list of Assistant Executive Engineer (Civil);

**Whereas,** representation of Sh. Gh. Nabi Zargar, (*Retired Engineer*), was examined in the Department with reference to relevant records/Orders and subsequently found substantiated and on merit;

**Now therefore**, the final seniority list of Assistant Executive Engineer (Civil) of Public Works (R&B) Department, UT of Ladakh, as it stood on 01.01.2025,



forming *Annexure* to this Order, is hereby issued/notified. The date of birth recorded in the seniority list shall be subject to further verification from the service book and matriculation certificate of the concerned Officers.

#### By order of the Administration of UT, Ladakh.

Sd/-

(माइकल एम. डिस्ज़ा / Michael M. D'Souza) IAS

प्रशासनिक सचिव/Administrative Secretary, Public Works (R&B) Department.

#### Copy to the:

- 1. Secretary, Union Public Service Commission.
- 2. Joint Secretary (Jammu, Kashmir & Ladakh), Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.

#### Copy also to the:

- 1. All Administrative Secretaries.
- 2. Commissioner/Secretary to Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 3. Deputy Commissioners/CEOs, LAHDC, Leh/Kargil.
- 4. All Heads of the Departments.
- 5. Joint Director, Information, Ladakh.
- 6. Chief Engineer, PW(R&B)/PMGSY.
- 7. Superintending Engineers, PW(R&B) Circles, Leh/Kargil.
- 8. Superintending Engineer, PMGSY.
- 9. State Informatics Officer, NIC, Ladakh.
- 10. All Executive Engineers, PW(R&B) Divisions of Leh/Kargil.
- 11. Executive Engineers, REW, Leh/Kargil.
- 12. Executive Engineer, Tourism Development Authorities, Leh/Kargil/Zanskar.
- 13. Concerned Assistant Executive Engineer.
- 14. DIO, NIC Leh.
- 15. Pvt. Secretary to Advisor, Ladakh for information of the Advisor.
- 16. Superintendent, Archives, Archaeology & Museums.
- 17. Pvt. Secretary to Administrative Secretary, PW(R&B) Department for information of the Secretary.
- 18. Order/Stock file (w.2.s.c)/e-file No.24689.

ZAKIR Digitally signed by ZAKIR HUSSAIN Date: 2025.01.02 13:17:26 +05'30'

(जाकिर हुसैन/Zakir Hussain), JKAS

प्रशासन के उप सचिव/Deputy Secretary to the Administration.

### Annexure to Order No.02-LA-PW(R&B) of 2025 dated:02.01.2025.

## Final Seniority list of Assistant Executive Engineer (Civil) of PW(R&B) **Department, UT of Ladakh.**

S.No.	Name of the Engineer	Date of Birth	Date of regularization as Assistant Executive Engineer (Civil)	Remarks
1.	Abdul Mutalib	01.01.1967	01.05.2016	
2.	Gh. Nabi Zargar	08.08.1964	01.05.2016	Retired on 31.08.2024
3.	Dorjay Gyatso	01.04.1966	01.05.2016	
4.	Skalzang Dorjay	10.08.1965	01.05.2016	
5.	Sajjad Hussain Wazir	01.10.1963	01.05.2016	Retired on 30.09.2023

(Concluded)

ZAKIR HUSSAIN Date: 2025.01.02 13:17:36 +05'30'

Digitally signed by ZAKIR HUSSAIN

(जाकिर ह्सैन/Zakir Hussain), JKAS

प्रशासन के उप सचिव/Deputy Secretary to the Administration.